earnings volatility during the Class Period earned the Company the nickname “Steady

Freddie,” as illustrated in the graph set forth below:

Freddie Mac's Previously Reported Quarterly Net Income 2001-2002

837
914

1,032

1,364
1,413

1,110

1,378

1,703

-

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800

Q1 01 Q2 01 Q3 01 Q4 01 Q1 02 Q2 02 Q3 02 Q4 02

M
ill

io
ns

 o
f U

.S
. d

ol
la

rs

Original GAAP net income

-4-

5. Freddie Mac has now admitted that it intentionally misstated its financial

results by billions of dollars throughout the Class Period, in direct violation of generally

accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”).  On November 21, 2003, Freddie Mac

announced restated financial results for 2000, 2001, 2002 and prior periods, revealing for

the first time that the Company had overstated its net income for 2001 by approximately

$1.4 billion (the “Restatement”), as set forth below:

Restated Financial Results for Three Years Ended December 31, 2002

Net Income
(in millions) (1)

Diluted EPS
(in dollars)

Stockholders’ Equity
(in millions)

Year Ended
As

Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

December
31, 2000 $2,547 $3,666 $1,119 $3.40 $5.01 $1.61 $14,837 $17,357 $2,520

December
31, 2001 $4,147 $3,158 ($989) $5.64 $4.23 ($1.41) $15,373 $19,624 $4,251

December
31, 2002 $5,764 $10,090 $4,326 $7.95 $14.18 $6.23 $24,629 $31,330 $6,701

(1) The net cumulative effect of the restatement through December 31, 2002 also includes $0.6
billion for periods prior to 2000.

-5-

6. Freddie Mac’s restatement further reveals that, contrary to defendants’

representations, the Company’s financial results were highly volatile and subject to

significant fluctuations, as illustrated by the chart below:

Freddie Mac's Restated Quarterly Net Income 2001-2002

(111)

721

2,414

134

947

1,971

5,662

1,510

(500)

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

4,500

5,000

5,500

6,000

Q1 01 Q2 01 Q3 01 Q4 01 Q1 02 Q2 02 Q3 02 Q4 02

[…]

2001’s net income decreased by $1.0 billion compared to previously
reported results, primarily due to unrealized losses on derivatives not in
hedge accounting relationships.

419. The press release also disclosed that:

Freddie Mac’s restated net income reflects significantly greater volatility
than previously reported, and the company anticipates that its net income
for periods following the restatement will continue to reflect greater
volatility than previously reported from quarter to quarter . . . This
volatility results in large part from recording in current period earnings
changes in fair values of a significantly higher proportion of Freddie
Mac’s derivatives portfolio, mortgage-related securities, guarantee assets
and guarantee obligations.

420. The Company provided the following summary of the effect of the

Restatement on net income, diluted earnings per share, and stockholders’ equity:

-158-

Restated Financial Results for Three Years Ended December 31, 2002
Net Income
(in millions) (1)

Diluted EPS
(in dollars)

Stockholders’ Equity
(in millions)

Year
Ended

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

As
Previously
Reported

As
Restated Change

Dec.
31,
2000

$2,547 $3,666 $1,119 $3.40 $5.01 $1.61 $14,837 $17,357 $2,520

Dec.
31,
2001

$4,147 $3,158 ($989) $5.64 $4.23 ($1.41) $15,373 $19,624 $4,251

Dec.
31,
2002

$5,764 $10,090 $4,326 $7.95 $14.18 $6.23 $24,629 $31,330 $6,701

(1) The net cumulative effect of the restatement through December 31, 2002 also
includes $0.6 billion for periods prior to 2000.  Included in 2002 results or $82
million of net income related to events occurring in 2003, but affecting 2002.
The $82 million of net income is comprised of $155 million of tax benefit
attributable to favorable U.S. Tax Court rulings occurring in 2003 offset by
$73 million in additional expense, net of tax, related to adjustments in reserves
and accruals due to events occurring in 2003.

421. As a way of organizing its Restatement, the Company combined the

[…]

hedge accounting treatment, primarily due to (i) errors in security classification that

caused hedged items to be ineligible and (ii) documentation or testing requirements that

were not met during the Restatement Period . . . .”  As a result, “the fair value changes for

these derivatives are now reported though current period earnings instead of being

deferred and amortized over the life of the hedged item.”  In addition, a significant

amount of the increase in net income was driven by corrections related to securities that

the Company previously classified as either HTM or AFS, but should have classified as

trading (e.g. the improper CTUG and J006/J007 transactions that were intended to avoid

future earnings volatility).

-161-

423. In addition, Freddie Mac provided restated quarterly information for each

quarter of 2002 and 2001, and full-year results for 2000, by category, as follows:

FREDDIE MAC
QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL RECONCILIATION OF PREVIOUSLY REPORTED TO

RESTATED RESULTS
2002

(unaudited)
(dollars in millions)

Line: 1Q 2002 2Q 2002 3Q 2002 4Q 2002
Full-Year

2002
1 Income before cumulative
effect of change in accounting
principle, net of taxes, as previously
reported Impact of accounting errors
and corrections: $ 1,413 $ 1,110 $ 1,538 $ 1,703 $ 5,764
2 Security classification (180) 723 416 (49) 910
3 Accounting for derivative
instruments (804) 1,118 6,887 (665) 6,536
4 Asset transfers and
securitizations 128 (262) (858) 141 (851)
5 Valuation of financial
instruments 89 (170) 31 (37) (87)
6 All other corrections 133 (57) (272) (175) (371)
7 Other accounting changes(1) (8) (6) (4) 301 283
8 Tax impact of accounting
corrections and changes 176 (485) (2,076) 291 (2,094)
9 Income before cumulative
effect of change in accounting
principle, net of taxes, as
revised/restated 947 1,971 5,662 1,510 10,090
10 Cumulative effect of change
in accounting principle, net of taxes - - - - -
11 Net income as revised/restated $ 947 $ 1,971 $ 5,662 $ 1,510 $ 10,090
12 Diluted earnings per common
share after cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle, net of
taxes, as previously reported (2) $ 1.94 $ 1.50 $ 2.13 $ 2.38 $ 7.95
13 Effect of adjustments (0.67) 1.24 5.93 (0.28) 6.23
14 Diluted earnings per common
share after cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle, net of
taxes, as revised/restated (2) $ 1.27 $ 2.74 $ 8.06 $ 2.10 $ 14.18

-162-

(1) Represents the net impact of (i) accounting changes Freddie Mac made related to
stock-based compensation and (ii) enhancements to the methodology used to estimate the
lives used in the amortization of certain premiums and discounts.
(2) Earnings per share is computed independently for each of the quarters presented.
Due to the use of weighted-average common shares outstanding when calculating
earnings per share, the sum of the four quarters may not equal the full-year amount.
Earnings per share amounts may not recalculate due to rounding.

FREDDIE MAC
QUARTERLY AND ANNUAL RECONCILIATION OF PREVIOUSLY REPORTED TO

RESTATED RESULTS
2001 and 2000

(unaudited)
(dollars in millions)

Line:
1Q

2001
2Q

2001
3Q

2001
4Q

2001

Full-
Year
2001

Full-
Year
2000

1 Income before cumulative effect
of change in accounting principle, net of
taxes, as previously reported Impact of
accounting errors and corrections: $ 832 $ 914 $ 1,032 $ 1,364 $ 4,142 $ 2,547
2 Security classification 284 (455) 1,420 (770) 479 640
3 Accounting for derivative
instruments (928) (441) 839 (1,241) (1,771) 875
4 Asset transfers and
securitizations (153) 363 184 (152) 242 (488)
5 Valuation of financial
instruments (555) 230 (440) 280 (485) 626
6 All other corrections (93) 91 (26) 103 75 (11)
7 Other accounting changes(1) (1) (9) (10) (11) (31) (18)
8 Tax impact of accounting
corrections and changes 425 63 (585) 561 464 (505)
9 Income (loss) before cumulative
effect of change in accounting principle,
net of taxes, as restated (189) 756 2,414 134 3,115 3,666
10 Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle, net of taxes, as
previously reported Impact of
accounting errors and corrections: 5 - - - 5 -
11 Security classification 445 - - - 445 -
12 Accounting for derivative
instruments (486) - - - (486) -
13 Asset transfers and
securitizations - (53) - - (53) -
14 Valuation of financial
instruments 160 - - - 160 -

-163-

15 All other corrections (7) - - - (7) -
16 Other accounting changes - - - - - -
17 Tax impact of cumulative effect
of change in accounting principle (39) 18 - - (21) -
18 Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle, net of taxes, as
restated 78 (35) - - 43 -
19 Net income (loss), as restated $ (111) $ 721 $ 2,414 $ 134 $ 3,158 $ 3,666
20 Diluted earnings per common
share after cumulative effect of change
in accounting principle, net of taxes, as
previously reported(2) $ 1.13 $ 1.24 $ 1.40 $ 1.87 $ 5.64 $ 3.40
21 Effect of adjustments (1.36) (0.28) 1.98 (1.76) (1.41) 1.61
22 Diluted earnings (loss) per
common share after cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle, net of
taxes, as restated(2) $ (0.23) $ 0.96 $ 3.38 $ 0.11 $ 4.23 $ 5.01

 (1) Represents the impact of accounting changes Freddie Mac made related to stock-
based compensation.
 (2) Earnings per share is computed independently for each of the quarters presented.
Due to the use of weighted-average common shares outstanding when calculating
earnings per share, the sum of the four quarters may not equal the full-year amount.